



ALUWIND INFRA-TECH LIMITED

(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

Registered office: 604, Palm Spring Centre, Link Road, Malad (West), Mumbai Maharashtra, -400064

CIN: L74210MH2003PLC140090 GST: 27AAECA5798A1ZN

Email: info@aluwind.net, Website: www.aluwind.net Tel: + 022 35221987 / 022 35402982, Mobile: +91 9769288000

Date: 12th November 2025

To,
The Manager,
Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C-1,
G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051.

Reference: **SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015**

Scrip Code: **ALUWIND**

Scrip Name: **Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited (formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)**

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th November 2025 as per Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to above, we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today, inter-alia, transacted the following businesses:

1. The Board of Directors ("the Board") of the Company at their Meeting held on **Wednesday, 12th November 2025** which was communicated to be scheduled at 12.30 P.M. commenced at 02.20 P.M. and concluded at 04.00 P.M. has approved the unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results as recommended by the Audit Committee of the Company for the half-year ended 30th September, 2025.
2. The said Financial Results prepared in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR), 2015 together with Limited Review Report are enclosed herewith as **Annexure-A**. These results are also being uploaded on the Company's website at www.aluwind.net.

The Company hereby declares that the Statutory Auditor have expressed an unmodified opinion in the Limited Review Report on the Financials Results for the half year ended 30th September, 2025 under Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

3. Appointment of Mr. Govind Kabra as Chief Operating Officer (COO) of the Company.

The details required under Regulations 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November 2024 are provided in the **Annexure-B** and the same is enclosed.

4. Approval of Nil Statement of Deviation for the half year ended 30th September 2025 pursuant to regulation 32 of the SEBI(LODR),2015 as approved by the Audit Committee of the Company.
5. Statement of Utilization Certificate as issued by the Statutory Auditor of the Company pursuant to NSE circular NSE/CML/2024/23 dated September 05 2024 as approved by the Audit Committee. The same is enclosed herewith.



ALUWIND INFRA-TECH LIMITED

(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

Registered office: 604, Palm Spring Centre, Link Road, Malad (West), Mumbai Maharashtra, -400064

CIN: L74210MH2003PLC140090 GST: 27AAECA5798A1ZN

Email: info@aluwind.net, Website: www.aluwind.net Tel: + 022 35221987 / 022 35402982, Mobile: +91 9769288000

The Board Meeting commenced at 02.20 P.M. and concluded at 04.00 P.M. This is for the information and records purposes.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For **Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited**

(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

Harsh Singh Solanki

Company Secretary & Compliance Certificate

ICSI Membership No A64393

Date: 12th November 2025

Place: Mumbai

Encl:

1. Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the Half year ended 30th September 2025 enclosed as **Annexure A.**
2. Brief profile of Mr. Govinda Kabra as per reg 30 of the SEBI(LODR)2025 is enclosed as **Annexure B.**

R Kejriwal & Co.
Chartered Accountants

2, Aastha, 2/906, Hira Modi Sheri, Opp. Gujarat Samachar Press, Ring Road, Surat-395002
Email-id: audit@rkejriwal.com, Tel: 261-3599664

Limited Review Report of Unaudited Half Yearly Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

To
The Board of Directors of
Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited
(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

We have reviewed the accompanying standalone financial results of **Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited** ("the company") *(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)* for the period ended 30th September, 2025.

This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For R. Kejriwal & Co
Chartered Accountants

Khushboo Shah
Partner
Membership No. 171607
FRN: 133558W
UDIN: 25171607BMTENG1746
Place: Surat
Date: 12/11/2025

ALUWIND INFRA-TECH LIMITED
(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)
CIN- L74210MH2003PLC140090

604, Palm Spring Centre, Link Road, Malad (West), Mumbai, Maharashtra, India, 400064

Website: www.aluwind.net ; Email: compliance@aluwind.net

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025

(Amount in Lakhs.)

Particulars	For the Half Year ended			For the Year ended
	01/04/2025- 30/09/2025	01/10/2024- 31/03/2025	01/04/2024- 30/09/2024	01/04/2024- 31/03/2025
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1 Income				
a Revenue from Operations	6,446.367	6,376.728	4,545.750	10,922.479
b Other Income	123.765	96.968	33.028	129.996
TOTAL INCOME	6,570.132	6,473.696	4,578.778	11,052.475
2 Expenses				
a Cost of Materials consumed	4,843.234	4,624.161	3,650.201	8,274.362
b Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-
c Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(241.271)	(57.727)	(606.115)	(663.842)
d Employees benefit expense	775.334	639.392	837.758	1,477.150
e Finance cost	85.462	75.288	44.855	120.143
f Depreciation & Amortization	73.055	60.862	49.139	110.001
g Other expenditure	356.094	336.187	300.129	636.316
TOTAL EXPENSES	5,891.907	5,678.163	4,275.967	9,954.130
3 Profit / (Loss) from operations before extraordinary & exceptional items (1-2)	678.224	795.533	302.812	1,098.345
4 Exceptional item	-	-	-	-
5 Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before extra ordinary Items (3-4)	678.224	795.533	302.812	1,098.345
6 Extraordinary Item	-	-	-	-
7 Profit / (Loss) Before tax (5 - 6)	678.224	795.533	302.812	1,098.345
8 Tax Expense	171.173	209.404	76.804	286.208
1) Current Tax	173.336	197.623	82.017	279.640
2) Deferred tax	(0.167)	(1.928)	(5.326)	(7.254)
3) Earlier year tax	(1.996)	13.709	0.113	13.822
9 Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax from Continuing Operations(7-8)	507.051	586.129	226.008	812.137
10 Profit/Loss from discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-
11 Tax Expense of Discontinuing Operations	-	-	-	-
12 Profit/Loss from discontinuing operations after tax (10-11)	-	-	-	-
13 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (9 + 12)	507.051	586.129	226.008	812.137
14 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs 10)	2,484.742	2,484.742	2,484.742	2,484.742
15 Earnings Per Share (EPS)				
a Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	2.041	2.359	0.910	3.268
b Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	2.041	2.359	0.910	3.268
16 Debt Equity ratio	0.358	0.219	0.151	0.219
17 Debt Service Coverage Ratio	9.017	15.178	9.204	12.729
18 Interest Service Coverage Ratio	11.911	18.945	11.994	16.281

Notes:

- 1) The above unaudited standalone financial results are published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on **November 12, 2025**. These results have been subjected to 'Limited Review' by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 2) Pursuant to the Regulations 13(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith the details regarding investor's complaints:

Particulars	No. of Complaints
No. of investor complaints pending at the beginning of half year	Nil
Received during the half year	Nil
Disposed during the half year	Nil
Remaining unresolved at the end of half year	Nil

- 3) As the company is listed on Emerge SME Platform of NSE, it has been exempted from applicability of IND-As as per proviso to rule 4 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.
- 4) The Company is engaged in fabrication and installation of Aluminium Windows and Glass Facade work. The company operates in only one segment, hence segment reporting is not applicable.
- 5) The figures for the previous year/ periods have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.
- 6) The above results are available on the website of the Company.
- 7) Proceeds from Initial Public offer of equity share have been utilized as under:

Amount in Lakhs.			
Particulars	Proposed	Utilised till 30.09.2025	Balance
Working Capital Requirement	2,045.000	2,045.000	-
General Corporate Purposes	655.007	655.007	-
Issue Expenses	269.993	269.993	-
Total	2,970.000	2,970.000	-

For Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited
(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

Murli Manohar Ramshankar Kabra
Managing Director
DIN: 00178667
Place: Mumbai

STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES
UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025
(Amount in Lakhs.)

Particulars	As at September 30, 2025	As at March 31, 2025
	Unaudited	Audited
A. EQUITY & LIABILITIES		
(1) Shareholders' Funds		
a Share Capital	2,484.742	2,484.742
b Reserves and Surplus	3,991.403	3,484.352
c Money received against share warrants	-	-
Total Shareholders' funds	6,476.145	5,969.094
(2) Share Application Money Pending Allotment	-	-
(3) Non Current Liabilities		
a Long term Borrowings	370.904	112.741
b Deferred Tax Liabilities(Net)	-	-
c Other long-term liabilities	-	-
d Long term provisions	17.188	15.168
Total Non-current liabilities	388.092	127.909
(4) Current Liabilities		
a Short term Borrowings	1,950.104	1,196.723
b Trade payables:		
A. Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	493.525	266.410
B. Total Outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,419.437	2,198.444
c Other Current Liabilities	1,413.340	1,302.755
d Short Term Provisions	192.958	293.492
Total Current liabilities	6,469.365	5,257.824
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	13,333.602	11,354.827
B. ASSETS		
(1) Non Current Assets		
a Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets		
i) Property, Plant & Equipment	1,010.360	687.939
ii) Intangible Assets	0.090	0.090
iii) Capital Work In Progress	-	-
iii) Intangible Assets under Development	11.375	9.675
b Non-current investments	430.638	415.928
c Deferred tax assets (net)	13.120	12.953
d Long term Loans and Advances	-	-
e Other Non-Current Assets	91.567	87.972
Toal Non-current assets	1,557.150	1,214.556
(2) Current Assets		
a Current investments	-	-
b Inventories	3,991.277	3,054.098
c Trade receivables	3,375.046	2,941.928
d Cash and bank balances	601.192	642.120
e Short term Loans and advances	303.739	334.936
f Other current assets	3,505.198	3,167.189
Total Current assets	11,776.452	10,140.270
TOTAL ASSETS	13,333.602	11,354.827

For Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited
(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

Murli Manohar Ramshankar Kabra
Managing Director
DIN: 00178667
Place: Mumbai

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(Amount in Lakhs.)		
Particulars	For the year ended September 30, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2025
	Unaudited	Audited
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Profit Before Tax and Extraordinary Items	678.224	1,098.345
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	73.055	110.001
Interest & Finance Cost	85.462	120.143
Interest Income	(11.692)	(44.812)
(Profit)/ loss on sale of assets	-	(0.056)
Capital gain on sale of investments	-	26.420
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes	825.050	1,310.041
Adjustments for Working Capital Changes:		
Decrease/(Increase) in Inventories	(937.179)	(1,920.293)
Decrease/(Increase) in Trade Receivables	(433.118)	(898.716)
Decrease/(Increase) in Short Term Loan & Advances	31.197	(278.590)
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Current Assets	(338.009)	(1,531.326)
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payable	448.108	1,087.663
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities	110.584	664.897
Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Provisions	5.770	11.464
Cash generated from Operations	(287.597)	(1,554.859)
Direct Tax Paid	277.644	277.234
	(565.240)	(1,832.094)
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (A)	(565.240)	(1,832.094)
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of Fixed Assets	(397.177)	(152.358)
Sale of Fixed Asset	-	1.500
Proceeds from other investment	(14.710)	(389.736)
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Non Current Assets	(3.595)	(30.873)
Decrease/(Increase) in Long Term Loan & Advances	-	152.856
Increase/(Decrease) in Long Term Provisions	2.020	(2.951)
Interest Income	11.692	44.812
	(401.770)	(376.749)
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities (B)	(401.770)	(376.749)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds From Share Capital	-	660.000
Proceeds From Share Premium	-	2,040.007
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowing (Net)	258.163	45.973
Proceeds from Short-term borrowings	753.381	14.230
Interest & Finance Cost	(85.462)	(120.143)
	926.082	2,640.066
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (C)	926.082	2,640.066
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	(40.928)	431.223
Cash & Cash Equivalents As At Beginning of the Year	642.120	210.897
Cash & Cash Equivalents As At End of the Year	601.192	642.120

For Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited
(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

Murli Manohar Ramshankar Kabra
Managing Director
DIN: 00178667
Place: Mumbai

R Kejriwal & Co.

Chartered Accountants

2, Aastha, 2/906, Hira Modi Sheri, Opp. Gujarat Samachar Press, Ring Road, Surat-395002
Email-id: audit@rkejriwal.com, Tel: 261-3599664

Limited Review Report of Unaudited Half Yearly Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

To
The Board of Directors of
M/s. Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited
(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated financial results of **M/s. Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited** ("the company") *(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)* for the period ended 30th September, 2025.

This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Other Matters:

1. This Statement includes the results of the Subsidiary Company **Aluwind Clean Tech Private Limited**.
2. The Consolidated Financial Results includes unaudited interim financial statement and other financial information of its subsidiary **Aluwind Clean Tech Private Limited** whose interim financial statement reflect revenue Nil from operations, net loss after tax is **(3.45) lakhs** for the half year ended 30th September, 2025 as considered in the Consolidated Financial Results whose interim financial statement have been reviewed by their auditor.

3. These unaudited interim Financial Statements have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the Subsidiary is based solely on such unaudited interim Financial Statements. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim Financial Statements are not material to the Holding Company.
4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated above nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
5. Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the Financial Results/financial information certified by the Management.

For R. Kejriwal & Co
Chartered Accountants

Khushboo Shah
Partner
Membership No. 171607
FRN: 133558W
UDIN: 25171607BMTENH7939
Place: Surat
Date: 12/11/2025

ALUWIND INFRA-TECH LIMITED
(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)
CIN:L74210MH2003PLC140090

604, Palm Spring Centre, Link Road, Malad (West), Mumbai, Maharashtra, India, 400064
Website: www.aluwind.net ; Email: compliance@aluwind.net

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(Amount in Lakhs.)

Particulars	For the Half Year ended			For the Year ended
	01/04/2025- 30/09/2025	01/10/2024- 31/03/2025	01/04/2024- 30/09/2024	01/04/2024- 31/03/2025
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1 Income				
a Revenue from Operations	6,446.367	6,376.728	4,545.750	10,922.479
b Other Income	123.765	96.968	33.028	129.996
TOTAL INCOME	6,570.132	6,473.696	4,578.778	11,052.475
2 Expenses				
a Cost of Materials consumed	4,843.234	4,624.161	3,650.201	8,274.362
b Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-
c Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(241.271)	(57.727)	(606.115)	(663.842)
d Employees benefit expense	778.334	639.392	837.758	1,477.150
e Finance cost	85.462	75.288	44.855	120.143
f Depreciation & Amortization	73.055	60.862	49.139	110.001
g Other expenditure	356.539	336.187	300.129	636.316
TOTAL EXPENSES	5,895.352	5,678.163	4,275.967	9,954.130
3 Profit / (Loss) from operations before extraordinary & exceptional items (1-2)	674.779	795.533	302.812	1,098.345
4 Exceptional item	-	-	-	-
5 Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before extra ordinary Items (3-4)	674.779	795.533	302.812	1,098.345
6 Extraordinary Item	-	-	-	-
7 Profit / (Loss) Before tax (5 - 6)	674.779	795.533	302.812	1,098.345
8 Tax Expense	171.173	209.404	76.804	286.208
1) Current Tax	173.336	197.623	82.017	279.640
2) Deferred tax	(0.167)	(1.928)	(5.326)	(7.254)
3) Earlier year tax	(1.996)	13.709	0.113	13.822
9 Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax from Continuing Operations(7-8)	503.606	586.129	226.008	812.137
10 Profit/Loss from discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-
11 Tax Expense of discontinuing Operations	-	-	-	-
12 Profit/Loss from discontinuing operations after tax (10-11)	-	-	-	-
13 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (9 + 12)	503.606	586.129	226.008	812.137
14 Share of (Profit)/ loss attributed to Minority Interest	(1.378)	-	-	-
15 Profit / (Loss) After Minority interest c/f to R&S	504.984	586.129	226.008	812.137
16 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs 10)	2,484.742	2,484.742	2,484.742	2,484.742
17 Earnings Per Share (EPS)				
a Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	2.027	2.359	0.910	3.268
b Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing and discontinued operations	2.027	2.359	0.910	3.268
18 Debt Equity ratio	0.359	0.219	0.151	0.219
19 Debt Service Coverage Ratio	8.979	15.178	9.204	12.729
20 Interest Service Coverage Ratio	11.856	18.945	11.994	16.281

Notes:

- 1) The above unaudited consolidated financial results are published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on **November 12, 2025**. These results have been subjected to 'Limited Review' by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 2) Pursuant to the Regulations 13(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith the details regarding investor's complaints:

Particulars	No. of Complaints
No. of investor complaints pending at the beginning of half year	Nil
Received during the half year	Nil
Disposed during the half year	Nil
Remaining unresolved at the end of half year	Nil

- 3) As the company is listed on Emerge SME Platform of NSE, it has been exempted from applicability of IND-As as per proviso to rule 4 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.
- 4) The Company is engaged in fabrication and installation of Aluminium Windows and Glass Facade work. The company operates in only one segment, hence segment reporting is not applicable.
- 5) The figures for the previous year/ periods have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.
- 6) The consolidated results include the result of following subsidiaries:
i) Aluwind Clean Tech Private Limited, a Private Limited company
- 7) The above results are available on the website of the Company.
- 8) Proceeds from Initial Public offer of equity share have been utilized as under:

Particulars	Amount in Lakhs.		
	Proposed	Utilised till 30.09.2025	Balance
Working Capital Requirement	2,045.000	2,045.000	-
General Corporate Purposes	655.007	655.007	-
Issue Expenses	269.993	269.993	-
Total	2,970.000	2,970.000	-

For Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited
(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

Murli Manohar Ramshankar Kabra
Managing Director
DIN: 00178667
Place: Mumbai

STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER,2025
(Amount in Lakhs.)

Particulars	As on September 30, 2025 Unaudited	As at March 31, 2025 Audited
A. EQUITY & LIABILITIES		
(1) Shareholders' Funds		
a Share Capital	2,484.742	2,484.742
b Reserves and Surplus	3,989.336	3,484.352
c Money received against share warrants		
	6,474.078	5,969.094
(2) Share Application Money pending allotment	-	-
(3) Non-Controlling Interest	(0.978)	-
(4) Non Current Liabilities		
a Long term Borrowings	370.904	112.741
b Deferred Tax Liabilities(Net)	-	-
c Other long-term liabilities	-	-
d Long term provisions	17.188	15.168
Total Non-current liabilities	387.114	127.909
(4) Current Liabilities		
a Short term Borrowings	1,950.104	1,196.723
b Trade payables:		
A. Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	493.525	266.410
B. Total Outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,419.437	2,198.444
c Other Current Liabilities	1,416.479	1,302.755
d Short Term Provisions	192.958	293.492
Total Current liabilities	6,472.504	5,257.824
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	13,333.696	11,354.827
B. ASSETS		
(1) Non Current Assets		
a Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets		
i) Property, Plant & Equipment	1,010.360	687.939
ii) Intangible Assets	0.090	0.090
iii) Capital Work In Progress	-	-
iv) Intangible Assets under Development	11.375	9.675
b Non-current investments	430.038	415.928
c Deferred tax assets (net)	13.120	12.953
d Long term Loans and Advances	-	-
e Other Non-Current Assets	91.567	87.972
Total Non-current assets	1,556.550	1,214.556
(2) Current Assets		
a Current investments	-	-
b Inventories	3,991.277	3,054.098
c Trade receivables	3,375.046	2,941.928
d Cash and bank balances	601.317	642.120
e Short term Loans and advances	304.239	334.936
f Other current assets	3,505.268	3,167.189
Total Current assets	11,777.146	10,140.270
TOTAL ASSETS	13,333.696	11,354.827

For Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited
(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

Murli Manohar Ramshankar Kabra
Managing Director
DIN: 00178667
Place: Mumbai

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(Amount in Lakhs.)		
Particulars	For the Half year ended September 30, 2025	For the Half year ended March 31, 2025
	Unaudited	Audited
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Profit Before Tax and Extraordinary Items	674.779	1,098.345
Share of (Profit)/ loss of Associate		
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	73.055	110.001
Interest & Finance Cost	85.462	120.143
Interest Income	(11.692)	(44.812)
(Profit)/ loss on sale of assets	-	(0.056)
Capital gain on sale of investments	-	26.420
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes	821.604	1,310.041
Adjustments for Working Capital Changes:		
Decrease/(Increase) in Inventories	(937.179)	(1,920.293)
Decrease/(Increase) in Trade Receivables	(433.118)	(898.716)
Decrease/(Increase) in Short Term Loan & Advances	30.697	(278.590)
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Current Assets	(338.079)	(1,531.326)
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payable	448.108	1,087.663
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities	113.724	664.897
Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Provisions	5.770	11.464
Cash generated from Operations	(288.472)	(1,554.859)
Direct Tax Paid	277.644	277.234
	(566.116)	(1,832.094)
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (A)	(566.116)	(1,832.094)
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of Fixed Assets	(397.177)	(152.358)
Sale of Fixed Asset	-	1.500
Proceeds from other investment	(14.110)	(389.736)
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Non Current Assets	(3.595)	(30.873)
Decrease/(Increase) in Long Term Loan & Advances	-	152.856
Increase/(Decrease) in Long Term Provisions	2.020	(2.951)
Interest Income	11.692	44.812
	(401.170)	(376.749)
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities (B)	(401.170)	(376.749)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Funds Received From NCI	0.400	0.000
Proceeds From Share Capital	0.000	660.000
Proceeds From Share Premium	0.000	2040.007
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowing (Net)	258.163	45.973
Proceeds from Short-term borrowings	753.381	14.230
Interest & Finance Cost	(85.462)	(120.143)
	926.482	2,640.066
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (C)	926.482	2,640.066
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	(40.804)	431.223
Cash & Cash Equivalents As At Beginning of the Year	642.120	210.897
Cash & Cash Equivalents As At End of the Year	601.317	642.120

For Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited
(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited,

Murli Manohar Ramshankar Kabra
Managing Director
DIN: 00178667
Place: Mumbai



ALUWIND INFRA-TECH LIMITED

(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

Registered office: 604, Palm Spring Centre, Link Road, Malad (West), Mumbai Maharashtra, -400064

CIN: L74210MH2003PLC140090 GST: 27AAECA5798A1ZN

Email: info@aluwind.net, Website: www.aluwind.net Tel: + 022 35221987 / 022 35402982, Mobile: +91 9769288000

Annexure- B

Disclosure of information pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, and with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November 2024.

Particulars	Details
Reason for change viz. appointment, re-appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise;	Appointment of Mr. Govinda Kabra as the Chief Operating Officer (COO) of the Company.
Date of appointment/ re-appointment/cessation (as applicable) & term of appointment/ re-appointment;	12 th November 2025
Brief profile (in case of appointment);	Mr. Govinda Kabra is a Mechanical Engineer from Symbiosis Institute of Technology, Pune. Mr. Kabra brings a rich experience in operations, sales and marketing within the aluminium façade and fenestration industry. Currently he is actively involved in the execution of various projects. He brings professional experience with IBM and Bosch, which strengthened his technical and managerial foundation. With his strategic vision, operation capability, customer-centric approach, Mr. Kabra will continue to play a pivotal role in positioning Aluwind as a trusted industry leader in aluminium and façade market.
Disclosure of relationships between directors (in case of appointment of a director).	NA

R Kejriwal & Co.

Chartered Accountants

2, Aastha, 2/906, Hira Modi Sheri, Opp. Gujarat Samachar Press, Ring Road, Surat -395002

Email-id: audit@rkejriwal.com, Tel: 261-3599664

To,

The Board of Directors,

Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited,

(Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited)

604, Palm Spring Centre, Link Road,

Malad (West), Mumbai City,

Maharashtra- 400064

Sub: Certificate of utilization of funds raised through Initial Public offer (IPO)

This is with reference to the utilization certificate as required to be issued under NSE circular NSE/CML/2024/23 dated 05th September 2024. We hereby certify that M/s Aluwind Infra-Tech Limited, (Formerly known as Aluwind Architectural Limited) bearing CIN: L74210MH2003PLC140090 utilized the following amount until 30th September 2025 for objects as specified in the prospectus issued at the time of the Initial Public offer.

(Amount in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Object as disclosed in the Offer Document (Prospectus)	Amount disclosed in the Offer Document (Prospectus)	Actual Utilised Amount	Unutilized Amount
1	Working Capital Requirement	2,045.00	2,045.00	-
2	General Corporate Purposes	655.01	655.01	-
3	Issue Expenses	269.99	269.99	-
	Total	2,970.00	2,970.00	-

The certificate was issued after verification and examination of the books of accounts and according to the information and explanation provided to us by the company.

For R Kejriwal & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Khushboo

Khushboo Shah

(Partner)

M. No.: 171607

FRN No.: 133558W

UDIN: 25171607BMTENF4096

Date: 10/11/2025

